TOWNSHIP OF BIRCH RUN SAGINAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN

BIRCH RUN TOWNSHIP

Resolution of No Financial Support for the Trolley Line Trail North NO. 2010-09

At a Regular Meeting of the Birch Run Township Board, Township of Birch Run, Saginaw County, Michigan, held at the Township Meeting Room on the 13th day of April, 2010, at 7 o'clock Eastern Standard Time.

PRESENT: Kiessling, Trevino, Marr, Cook, Strahm, Nelson, and Magnus ABSENT:

The following resolution was made by Magnus and seconded by Nelson:

WHEREAS, the Birch Run Township Board of Trustees believe that non-motorized trails provide natural, scenic, and recreational value to citizens; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the proposed Trolley Line Trail North will fall within Birch Run Township; and

WHEREAS, there are no businesses along the trail nor within close proximity to benefit from potential tourism, and

WHEREAS, the Trolley Line Trail North will require ongoing maintenance, repairs, and upgrades in order to keep the trail in a safe and usable condition; and

WHEREAS, Birch Run Township does not have the funds available for any or all the costs associated with the Trolley Line Trail North.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Birch Run Township Board of Trustees, by an affirmative vote of its members, does not financially support the Trolley Line Trail North project.

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

YEAS: Nelson, Marr, Magnus, Cook, Strahm, Trevino, and Kiessling;

NAYS: None

ABSTENTIONS:

STATE OF MICHIGAN) COUNTY OF SAGINAW)

I, the undersigned, the fully qualified and acting Clerk of the Township of Birch Run, Saginaw County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete Copy of a resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Township of Birch Run, Michigan, held on the 13th day of April, 2010, the original of said meeting was given to and in compliance with Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto fixed my official signature on this 14^h day of April 2010.

Amy Cook, Clerk Birch Run Township